



\$~8

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 501/2022

SMT VIPLA SINGH AHLUWALIA THROUGH
ATTORNEY HOLDER SH JASVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manu Nayar with Mr. Jaideep
Singh, Ms. Samvartika Pathak and
Mr. Nitin Kumar, Advs.

versus

SH DINESH SHARMA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Swapnil Aeron & Mr. Shanti
Singh, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

O R D E R

14.05.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 10970/2024 (by plaintiff u/S 151 CPC seeking
exemption from filing apostilled affidavit)**

1. Ld. Counsel for defendants accepts notice of captioned IA and submits that he has no objection if the same is allowed.
2. Heard. Subject to plaintiff filing apostilled affidavit, on which the plaintiff may seek to place reliance, within six weeks from today, exemption is allowed for the present.
3. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

**I.A. No. 14/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XI Rule 12 & 14 CPC
for discovery on oath r/w Section 30(C) CPC r/w Section
151 CPC)**

4. Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that he has filed reply



to the captioned IA yes. Delay only. However, the same is not on record. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.

I.A. No. 13647/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC) &

I.A. No. 13648/ 2022 (by plaintiff u/O XX Rule 12 r/w Sec. 151 of CPC)

5. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already complete.

I.A. No. 7621/2023 (by defendants u/O VIII Rule 1 & 10 r/w Section 151 CPC and Section 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of delay of 122 days in filing the written statement)

6. At joint request, re-notify the captioned IA for arguments on next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 501/2022

7. Perusal of record shows that written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents were filed by defendants no.1 to 5. IA No.7621 seeking condonation of delay in filing the same is pending for consideration.

8. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **30th May, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 14, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any